Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“LODR Regulations”), we wish to inform that the Board of 
Directors, at its meeting held on 29th November 2025, has inter alia considered and approved the following 
matters:  
1. Fundraising through Issuance of OCDs:  

The Board approved raising funds by way of issuance of up to 12,000 (Twelve Thousand) unlisted, secured, 
redeemable, optionally convertible debentures (“OCDs”) in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”). The proposed issuance shall 
be subject to approval of the shareholders under the Companies Act, 2013 (“Companies Act”) and the ICDR

[...]

proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Up to 12,000 OCDs of face value ₹1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) each, at an issue 
price of ₹1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) per OCD, aggregating to up to 
₹1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred twenty Crores) 

4. Additional details in case of preferential issue: 

i. Names of the investors: 

Sr. 
No 

Names of the investor Number of OCDs to be 
issued 

1. Alpha Alternative Structured Credit 
Opportunities Fund 

12,000 

ii. Post allotment of securities

[...]

expiry of such 18 (eighteen) months’ period, in accordance with the terms of 
issue and applicable law. 

5.  Any cancellation or 
termination of proposal for  
issuance of securities  
including reasons thereof 

Not applicable 

Additional details in case of issuance of debt securities: 

6.  Size of the issue  Up to ₹1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred twenty Crores) 

7.  Whether proposed to be 
listed? 

No 

8.  Tenure of the instrument - 
Date of allotment and date of 
maturity 

The tenure of OCDs shall not exceed 18 (eighteen) months from the date of 
allotment, unless converted prior thereto in accordance with the terms of the